

Nos. 11-88 and 10-1491

---

**In The Supreme Court of The United States**

---

ASID MOHAMAD, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners,*

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY AND PALESTINE LIBERATION  
ORGANIZATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JOSEPH E. STIGLITZ AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
JEANNINE M. KENNEY  
HAUSFELD LLP  
1700 K STREET, N.W., Suite 650  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 540-7200  
mhausfeld@hausfeldllp.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Joseph E. Stiglitz as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> ..	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	7
I. Tort Liability Creates Appropriate Incentives That Enhance Economic Efficiencies .....	7
II. Corporate Liability under the ATS Promotes Long-term Economic Development and Foreign Direct Investment in LDCs .....	10
III. Corporate Liability for ATS Claims Will Not Foreclose Economic Opportunities for U.S. Businesses Abroad .....	15
IV. Corporate Liability for ATS Claims Will Not Affect Investment in the United States .....	21
V. Corporate Liability under the ATS Is an Economically Efficient Means of Discouraging Violations of Universally Recognized Principles of International Law .....	24
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	10, 17
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat'l Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 4
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	2, 4
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. ___ (2011) .....	22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	10, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, P.L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 .....	18

**Other Authorities**

- Paul J. Beck, *et al.*, *The Impact of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act on US Exports*, 12 *Managerial & Decision Econ.* 295 (1991) . . . 19-20
- Shannon Lindsey Blanton & Robert G. Blanton, *What Attracts Foreign Investors? An Examination of Human Rights and Foreign Direct Investment*, 69 *J. of Pol.* 143 (2007) . . . 14
- John C. Coffee, Jr., *Law and the Market: The Impact of Enforcement*, 156 *U. Pa. L. Rev.* 229 (2007) . . . . . 19
- Peter Hostak, *et al.*, *An Examination of the Impact of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act on the Attractiveness of U.S. Capital Markets for Foreign Firms* 28-29 (Sept. 5, 2011) (unpublished manuscript) *available at* <http://ssrn.com/abstract=956020> . . . . . 18
- Gary Clyde Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, *Awakening Monster: The Alien Tort Statute of 1789* (Inst. for Int'l Econ. 2003) . . . . . 11
- Jonathan Isham, *et al.*, *Civil Liberties, Democracy, and the Performance of Government Projects*, 11 *The World Bank Econ. Rev.* 219 (1997) . . . 13
- Seema Jayachandran & Michael Kremer, *Odious Debt*, 96(1) *Am. Econ. Rev.* 82 (2006) . . . . . 8
- Robert Knowles, *A Realist Defense of the Alien Tort Statute*, 88 *Wash. U. L. Rev.* 1117 (2011) . . . . . 11

- Stephen J. Kobrin, *Oil and Politics: Talisman Energy and Sudan*, 36 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 425 (2004) . . . . . 11-12
- David Kucera, *The Effects of Core Workers Rights on Labour Costs and Foreign Direct Investment: Evaluating the “Conventional Wisdom”* 2 (Int'l Institute for Labour Studies, Discussion Paper No. 130 (2001)) . . . . . 14-15
- Emmanuel Teitelbaum, *Measuring Trade Union Rights Through Violations Recorded in Textual Sources: An Assessment*, 63 Pol. Res. Q. 461 (2010) . . . . . 15
- United States Courts, *Judicial Facts and Figures 2010*, tbl. 4.1, <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialFactsAndFigures/2010/Table401.pdf> . . . . . 23
- Watson Inst. for Int'l Studies, Brown U., *Strengthening Targeted Sanctions Through Fair and Clear Procedures* 5 (Mar. 30, 2006), available at [http://www.watsoninstitute.org/pub/Strengthening\\_Targeted\\_Sanctions.pdf](http://www.watsoninstitute.org/pub/Strengthening_Targeted_Sanctions.pdf) . . . . . 24-25
